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NEBRASKA OCTOBER 1 CROP REPORT

Nebraska's corn and soybean harvests were underway by the end
of September and grain sorghum was beginning to be combined.
Temperatures for the month were below normal, with frost noted
in many areas of the State the last of September.  Precipitation
during September was well below normal in most areas east of
the Panhandle.

Corn Production Forecast Higher

Nebraska's corn production, based on October 1 conditions, is
forecast at 1.16 billion bushels, up 1% from September 1.
Production, if realized, would be 7% below last year, but still the
third highest of record, behind the 1.24 billion bushels produced
in 1998, and 2% less than the crop of 1996.  Acreage  harvested
for grain, at 8.25 million acres, is unchanged from last month,
but down 4% from last year.  Yield is now forecast at 140
bushels per acre, 2 bushels above last month, 5 bushels below
last year and the third highest of record (1998=145 bu/ac,
1996=143 bu/ac). Higher than expected dryland yields were
noted in a number of regions.   Forecast yield declines were
noted in portions of the Southeast and Southwest.

Irrigated corn production is forecast at 794.2 million bushels,
6% below the previous year. Yield, at 158.9 bushels per acre,
showed little change from last month,  but  is second highest of
record down over 2 bushels from last year’s 161.3 bushels per

 
acre. Acreage for grain harvest, at 5.0 million, remains
unchanged from the September estimate, but 5% below 1998.

Dryland corn production is forecast at a record 360.8 million
bushels, down 8% from last year’s record high.  Yield, at 111
bushels per acre, is 8 bushels below the record set in 1998 and
the fifth highest of record.  Acreage for harvest as grain, at 3.25
million, is unchanged from the September forecast, but down 2%
from a year ago.

Sorghum Grain Production Up 2% From Last Month

Sorghum grain production is forecast at 39.2 million bushels, up
2% from last month, but 31% below last year's crop.  Yield is
forecast at 87 bushels per acre, up 2 bushels from the September
forecast, but down 7 bushels from last year.  Acreage for grain
harvest remains unchanged at 450,000 acres, 25% below last
year.

Soybean Production Forecast Down 2% From Last Month

Soybean production is forecast at a record high 184.9 million
bushels, down 2% from September 1 forecast, but still 12%
above the previous 1998 high.  Acreage for harvest, at 4.3
million acres, is unchanged from last month, and up 15% from
a year ago.  Yield, at 43 bushels per acre, is down 1 bushel from

the September 1 forecast, down 1 bushel from last year, and  4
bushels below the record high set in 1994.

Other Crops

Sugar beet production of 1.3 million tons is unchanged from last
month but 41% more than last year.  Dry edible bean production
of 3.9 million cwt, is down 5% from the August forecast and 6%
above the 1998 production.  Sunflower production is forecast at
146.3 million pounds, 81% above last year's total.  All hay
production is forecast at 7.6 million tons, up 2% from the
August forecast, but 1% below last year.

Nebraska Department of Agriculture USDA, National Ag Statistics Service
Merlyn Carlson, Director David G. Loos, State Statistician

October Crop Report
Supply & Disappearance
Leading States for Cash
   Receipts, 1998



NEBRASKA -- ACREAGE, YIELD AND PRODUCTION BY DISTRICT, 1998-1999 1/

District
CORN FOR GRAIN

Acres Planted Acres Harvested Yield per Harv. Acre Production
1998 1999 1998 1999 1998 1999 1998 1999

1,000 acres Bushels 1,000 bushels
Northwest . . . . . . . . . 335.0     345.0     316.3     320.0     134.6      129.0     42,560.0    41,280.0   
North . . . . . . . . . . . . 395.0     410.0     370.3     380.0     144.6      142.0     53,550.0    53,960.0   
Northeast . . . . . . . . . 1,555.0     1,520.0     1,495.5     1,465.0     139.4      133.0     208,475.9    194,845.0   
Central . . . . . . . . . . . 1,170.0     1,130.0     1,134.3     1,090.0     153.9      158.0     174,548.1    172,220.0   
East . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,185.0     2,065.0     2,143.3     2,030.0     147.1      139.5     315,377.2    283,250.0   
Southwest . . . . . . . . . 955.0     915.0     929.4     890.0     145.9      142.0     135,598.6    126,380.0   
South . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,040.0       980.0     1,020.7       965.0     150.8      153.0     153,936.4    147,645.0   
Southeast . . . . . . . . . 1,165.0     1,135.0     1,140.2     1,110.0     136.6      122.0     155,703.8    135,420.0   
NEBRASKA . . . . . . . 8,800.0     8,500.0     8,550.0     8,250.0     145.0      140.0     1,239,750.0    1,155,000.0   

District
SOYBEANS FOR BEANS

Acres Planted Acres Harvested Yield per Harv. Acre Production
1998 1999 1998 1999 1998 1999 1998 1999

1,000 acres Bushels 1,000 bushels
Northwest . . . . . . . . . 1.0     2.0     0.7     1.9     26.3      35.0     18.4    67.0   
North . . . . . . . . . . . . 129.0     135.0     125.4     132.0     47.8      46.0     5,995.1    6,072.0   
Northeast . . . . . . . . . 1,080.0     1,150.0     1,062.1     1,137.0     43.7      39.0     46,446.2    44,343.0   
Central . . . . . . . . . . . 195.0     250.0     187.8     247.0     45.9      48.0     8,612.8    11,856.0   
East . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,265.0     1,450.0     1,256.0     1,437.0     45.6      45.7     57,281.8    65,741.0   
Southwest . . . . . . . . . 40.0     63.0     39.2     61.1     45.9      46.0     1,798.7    2,811.0   
South . . . . . . . . . . . . 195.0     270.0     191.0     265.0     48.0      50.0     9,159.3    13,250.0   
Southeast . . . . . . . . . 895.0     1,030.0     887.8     1,019.0     40.2      40.0     35,687.7    40,760.0   
NEBRASKA . . . . . . . 3,800.0     4,350.0     3,750.0     4,300.0     44.0      43.0     165,000.0    184,900.0   

District
SORGHUM FOR GRAIN

Acres Planted Acres Harvested Yield per Harv. Acre Production
1998 1999 1998 1999 1998 1999 1998 1999

1,000 acres Bushels 1,000 bushels
Northwest . . . . . . . . . 14.0     12.0     4.1     3.0     53.7      50.0     220.0    150.0   
North . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.5     10.0      5.0      4.0     80.8      70.0       404.0      280.0   
Northeast . . . . . . . . . 12.5     12.0      3.2      3.0     71.3      70.0     228.0    210.0   
Central . . . . . . . . . . . 25.0     24.0     10.5      8.0     75.5      88.0       792.5      704.0   
East . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0      72.0      91.3      64.0      99.5      103.0      9,086.0     6,592.0   
Southwest . . . . . . . . .  53.0      45.0     34.7     25.0     81.7      84.0     2,835.0    2,100.0   
South . . . . . . . . . . . .  95.0      75.0      83.1      63.0     99.0      80.0      8,230.0     5,040.0   
Southeast . . . . . . . . . 390.0     300.0     368.1     280.0     94.0      86.0     34,604.5    24,074.0   
NEBRASKA . . . . . . .   700.0       550.0       600.0       450.0     94.0      87.0      56,400.0     39,150.0   

District
WHEAT

Acres Planted Acres Harvested Yield per Harv. Acre Production
1998 1999 2/ 1998 1999 2/ 1998 1999 2/ 1998 1999 2/

1,000 acres Bushels 1,000 bushels
Northwest . . . . . . . . . . 840.0     875.0     781.3     730.0     42.0       42.0       32,845.4    30,693.0    
North . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.5     12.0     13.0     10.0     42.2       44.0       549.1    440.0    
Northeast . . . . . . . . . . 4.0      3.0     3.4     3.0     46.0       45.0       156.4    135.0    
Central . . . . . . . . . . . . 29.5     35.0     27.2     34.0     55.0       50.0       1,497.3    1,700.0    
East . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39.0      40.0      35.5      39.0     43.6       51.0       1,547.2    1,989.0    
Southwest . . . . . . . . . . 577.0     615.0     558.0     574.0     48.3       52.0       26,931.9    29,848.0    
South . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200.0     220.0     192.6     215.0     55.1       56.0       10,609.8    12,040.0    
Southeast . . . . . . . . . . 195.0     200.0     189.0     195.0     45.8       49.0        8,662.9    9,555.0    
NEBRASKA . . . . . . . . 1,900.0     2,000.0     1,800.0     1,800.0     46.0       48.0       82,800.0    86,400.0    

1/ Preliminary estimates 1998 and forecast as of October 1, 1999.    2/ As of September 30.   NOTE:  Planted acres are for all purposes.

CORN & SOYBEAN YIELD & PRODUCTION, SELECTED STATES, 1998 & FORECASTED OCTOBER 1, 1999

State

CORN SOYBEANS
Yield per Acre Production Yield per Acre Production

1998
1999

1998 1999 1998
1999

1998 1999
Sept. 1 Oct. 1 Sept. 1 Oct. 1

Bushels 1,000 bushels Bushels 1,000 bushels
Illinois . . . . . . . . . 141.0 140.0 146.0 1,473,450  1,554,900  44.0 43.0 42.0 464,200  451,500  
Indiana . . . . . . . . 137.0 128.0 128.0 760,350  736,000  42.0 40.0 39.0 231,000  221,520  
Iowa . . . . . . . . . . 145.0 151.0 150.0 1,769,000  1,770,000  48.0 50.0 48.0 496,800  520,800  
Kansas . . . . . . . . 147.0 142.0 142.0 418,950  397,600  30.0 27.0 27.0 75,000  71,550  
Minnesota . . . . . . 153.0 142.0 143.0 1,032,750    958,100  42.0 41.0 42.0 285,600  289,800  
Missouri . . . . . . . 114.0   95.0   97.0 285,000  252,200  34.0 29.0 27.0 170,000  143,100  
NEBRASKA . . . . 145.0 138.0 140.0 1,239,750  1,155,000  44.0 44.0 43.0 165,000  184,900  
Ohio . . . . . . . . . . 141.0 125.0 124.0 470,940  384,400  44.0 39.0 37.0 193,160  170,200  
So. Dakota . . . . . 121.0 105.0 110.0 429,550  357,500  39.0 35.0 35.0 132,600  135,100  
U.S. . . . . . . . . . . . 134.4 132.2 133.5  9,761,085  9,466,977  38.9 37.9 37.0 2,741,014  2,696,272  

                              



OCTOBER 1, 1999 ESTIMATES AND COMPARATIVE DATA FOR NEBRASKA AND THE UNITED STATES

Classification
NEBRASKA UNITED STATES

1997 1998 1999 1/ 1997 1998 1999 1/

Corn for Grain:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres *8,600   8,550   8,250   72,671   72,604   70,925   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bushels  132.0   *145.0     140.0    126.7    134.4   133.5   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Bushels  1,135,200   *1,239,750     1,155,000     9,206,832     9,761,085    9,466,977   
Corn for Grain, Irrigated:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres  5,400    5,250    5,000   ---   ---   ---   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bushels  151.6   *161.3     158.9   ---   ---   ---   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Bushels  818,400    847,050    794,250   ---   ---   ---   
Corn for Grain, Not Irrigated:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres 3,200   *3,300   3,250   ---   ---   ---   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bushels  99.0   *119.0    111.0   ---   ---   ---   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Bushels  316,800   *392,700    360,750   ---   ---   ---   
Soybeans for Beans:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres  3,550    3,750   *4,300   69,110   70,441   72,786   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bushels  40.5    44.0   43.0    38.9    38.9   37.0   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Bushels 143,775   165,000   *184,900    2,688,750    2,741,014    2,696,272   
Sorghum for Grain:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres  750     600     450    9,158    7,723    8,499   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bushels  81.0    94.0     87.0    69.2    67.3   68.3   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Bushels  60,750    56,400    39,150   633,545   519,933   580,361   
Alfalfa Hay:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres 1,300   1,400   1,400   23,551   23,642   23,968   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tons 3.25   *3.75    3.70   3.33   3.47   3.57   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Tons 4,225   5,250   5,180   78,535   82,010   85,487   
All Other Hay:    
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres 1,900   1,800   1,800   37,533   36,374   38,083   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tons *1.35   **1.35   **1.35   1.97   1.91   1.99   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Tons 2,565   2,430   2,430   74,001   69,328   75,898   
All Hay:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres 3,200   3,200   3,200   61,084   60,016   62,051   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tons  2.12   *2.40   2.38   2.50   2.52   2.60   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Tons 6,790   7,680   7,610   152,536   151,338   161,385   
Beans, Dry Edible:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres 180.0   188.0   205.0   1,758.8   1,913.9   1,903.0   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pounds 2,060   1,950   1,900   1,670   1,611   1,669   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Cwt. 3,708   3,666   3,895   29,370   30,828   31,755   
Sugar Beets:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres 60.3   47.4   66.8   1,428.3   1,451.7   1,525.4   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tons 16.8   19.7   19.8   20.9   22.5   22.3   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Tons 1,013     934   1,323   29,886   32,606   34,009   
Sunflowers:
  For harvest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Acres 53   68   *118   2,792   3,492   3,593   
  Yield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pounds 1,112   1,191   1,240   1,317   1,510   1,404   
  Production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 Pounds 58,920   81,020   *146,320   3,676,952   5,273,162   5,043,370   

1/  Indicated.  *Record.   **Equals record.

U.S. GRAINS SUPPLY AND DISAPPEARANCE OUTLOOK

CROP
YEAR

S U P P L Y MARKET YEAR DISAPPEARANCE 1/* Market
Year

Ending
Stocks*

Average
Market
Price

Pro-
duction

Begin-
ning

stocks

Im-
ports Total

Domestic
Ex-

ports TotalPrimary
Use 2/ Other

M i l l i o n   b u s h e l s $/bu.
CORN:
  1997/98 . . . . . .  9,207       883      9     10,099     5,505     1,782     1,504    8,791    1,308     2.43
  1998/99 . . . . . . 9,761     1,308     20     11,089     5,486     1,822     1,985    9,293    1,796     1.95
  1999/00 . . . . . . 9,467     1,796     10     11,273     5,500     1,880     1,925    9,305    1,968     1.65-2.05
SOYBEANS:     
  1997/98 . . . . . . 2,689      132      5      2,826     1,597       158       870    2,626     200     6.47
  1998/99 . . . . . . 2,741      200      4      2,945     1,592       193       812    2,597     348     5.02
  1999/00 . . . . . . 2,696      348      5      3,049     1,630       153       880    2,664     385     4.75-5.25
WHEAT:
  1997/98 . . . . . . 2,481       444     95      3,020       914      343     1,040    2,298     722     3.38
  1998/99 . . . . . . 2,547      722     103      3,373       903      482     1,042    2,427     946     2.65
  1999/00 . . . . . . 2,318      946     105      3,369       915      342     1,125    2,382     987     2.45-2.65
SORGHUM:
  1997/98 . . . . . .   634        47      0        681        365        55       212      632       49     2.21
  1998/99 . . . . . .   520        49      0        569       264        45       195     504       65     1.70
  1999/00 . . . . . .   580        65      0        645       325        55      200     580       65     1.40-1.80

* Projections for 1998 and 1999 crops are USDA's World Outlook Board expectations of supply and disappearance as of October 8, 1999.  Totals may not add due to
rounding.

1/ Marketing year begins:  Corn, Sorghum & Soybeans, September 1;  Wheat, June 1.
2/ Primary uses:  Corn & Sorghum = Feed;  Soybeans = Crushing;  Wheat = Food. 
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Item
Top 10 States by their Value of Cash Receipts (Million Dollars)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

All  
 Commodities

Calif.
 24,616

Texas
13,206

Iowa
10,994

Nebr.
  8,848 

Kans.
  7,784

Ill. 
  7,742

Minn. 
  7,680

N.Car. 
  7,164

Fla.
  6,762

Wisc.
 6,193 

Livestock &
  products

Texas
   8,220

Calif.
  6,845

Nebr.
  5,124

Iowa 
  4,778

Kan.
  4,537

Wisc. 
  4,492

N.Car.
  3,917

Minn. 
  3,755

Ga. 
  3,408

Ark.
 3,250

Crops Calif.
 17,771

Iowa 
  6,217

Ill.  
  6,167

Fla. 
  5,355

Texas
  4,986

Minn.
  3,925

Nebr. 
  3,724

Wash.
  3,424

Kans. 
  3,247

N.Car.
 3,247

Cattle &
  Calves

Texas
   5,845

Nebr.
  4,266

Kans.
  4,026

Colo.
  2,149

Okla.
  1,836

Iowa 
  1,415

Calif.
  1,205

S.Dak.
     998

Mo.  
     756

Minn.
    750

Dairy
  products

Calif.
   4,290

Wisc.
  3,496

N.Y.
  1,787

Pa.
  1,731

Minn.
  1,426

Texas
     877

Wash.
     843

Idaho
     829

Mich.
     821

Ohio 
    662

Hogs Iowa
   2,414

N.Car.
  1,323

Minn.
     917

Ill.
     679

Ind.
     568

Nebr.
     553

Mo.
     491

Ohio  
     316

Okla.
     311

Kans. 
    249

Corn Iowa
   3,168

Ill. 
  2,922

Nebr.
  2,176

Ind.
  1,420

Minn.
  1,261

Ohio
     919

Kans.
     731

S. Dak.
     590

Wisc.
     590

Mo.   
    565

Soybeans Iowa
   2,837

Ill.
  2,644

Minn.
  1,428

Ind. 
  1,337

Ohio
  1,108

Mo.
  1,012

Nebr.
     868

S.Dak.
     665

Ark.  
     528

Kans.
    472

Wheat Kans.
   1,321

N.Dak.
     918

Mont.
     571

Okla. 
     487

Wash. 
     449

Texas 
     335

S.Dak.
     325

Colo. 
     275

Ind. 
     271

Minn.
    261

Hay Calif.
      602

Ore. 
     266

Wash.
     239

Idaho
     215

Colo.
     204

Kans.
     180

Texas 
     178

S.Dak.
     142

Pa.  
     137

N.Mex.
    136

Sorghum
  Grain

Kans.
      452

Texas
     238

Nebr.
     104

Mo.
       47

Okla.
       36

S.Dak.
       19

Colo.
       16

Ill.   
       15

Ark.  
       14

La.   
      13

Sugar beets Minn.
      376

Idaho 
     223

N.Dak.
     204

Calif.
     118

Mich.
     107

Mont.
       57

Colo.
       44

Wyo. 
       42

Nebr.
       33

Wash.
      25

1/  Preliminary data from Economic Research Service, USDA, September 1999.
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